

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMBAC ASSURANCE CORPORATION,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT  
BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

TIMOTHY W. MUNGOVAN  
JOHN E. ROBERTS  
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP  
One International Place  
Boston, MA 02110  
(617) 526-9600

MICHAEL A. FIRESTEIN  
LARY ALAN RAPPAPORT  
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP  
2029 Century Park East  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
(310) 557-2900

MARTIN J. BIENENSTOCK  
*Counsel of Record*

STEPHEN L. RATNER  
JEFFREY W. LEVITAN  
MARK D. HARRIS

LUCAS KOWALCZYK  
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP  
11 Times Square  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 969-3000  
mbienenstock@proskauer.com

*Counsel for Respondents Financial Oversight and  
Management Board for Puerto Rico, for itself and as  
representative for the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico and  
Puerto Rico Highways and Transportation Authority;  
Jose B. Carrion, III; Andrew G. Biggs; Carlos M. Garcia;  
Arthur J. Gonzalez; Jose R. Gonzalez; Ana J. Matosantos;  
and David A. Skeel, Jr.*

*(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)*

---

---

JOHN J. RAPISARDI  
SUZZANNE UHLAND  
YAIRA DUBIN  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
7 Times Square  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 326-2000  
jrapisardi@omm.com

PETER FRIEDMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 383-5300  
Pfriedman@omm.com

*Counsel for Respondent the Puerto Rico Fiscal Agency  
and Financial Advisory Authority*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	11
I. AMBAC MISCHARACTERIZES THE DECISION BELOW .....	11
A. The Court Below Did Not Hold that § 305 Precludes Relief Sought Under Applicable Bankruptcy and PROMESA Provisions.....	12
B. There Is No Circuit Split.....	14
1. The First and Sixth Circuits Read § 305 Consistently.....	14
2. Ambac’s Attempt to Manufacture a Circuit Split Fails .....	15
C. Ambac’s Remaining § 305 Arguments Fail .....	17
II. THE COURT BELOW CORRECTLY CONSTRUED § 922(d) OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE.....	19

A. The Court Below Correctly Held § 922(d) by Its Terms Does Not Require a Debtor to Turn Over Revenues to Its Creditors .....	20
B. The Decision Below Does Not “Depart from the Established Understanding” of § 922(d) .....	26
C. Ambac Cannot Prevail Even Under Its Own Reading.....	28
III. THE PETITION DOES NOT IMPLICATE A QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE .....	29
IV. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR REVIEW .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	15
<i>Assured Guar. Corp. v. Fin. Oversight &amp; Mgmt. Bd. for P.R. (In re Fin. Oversight &amp; Mgmt. Board for P.R.)</i> , 919 F.3d 121 (1st Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992).....	26
<i>Home Bldg. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934).....	32
<i>In re City of Detroit</i> , No. 14-04732, 2014 WL 6474081 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. Nov. 19, 2014).....	17
<i>In re City of Stockton</i> , 478 B.R. 8 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2012).....	18
<i>In re Jefferson Cty.</i> , 474 B.R. 228 (Bankr. N.D. Ala. 2012).....	27, 28
<i>In re N.Y.C. Off-Track Betting Corp.</i> , 434 B.R. 131 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	18
<i>In re Reed</i> , 102 B.R. 243 (Bankr. E.D. Okla. 1989).....	24
<i>In re Richmond Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 133 B.R. 221 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 1991).....	18

<i>In re Sanitary &amp; Improvement Dist. No. 7</i> , 96 B.R. 967 (Bankr. D. Neb. 1989).....	18
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	26
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 552 (1935).....	33
<i>Lyda v. City of Detroit (In re City of Detroit)</i> , 841 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Metromedia Fiber Network Servs. v.</i> <i>Lexent, Inc. (In re Metromedia Fiber</i> <i>Network, Inc.)</i> , 290 B.R. 487 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	23
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	22
<i>Peaje Invs. LLC v. Fin. Oversight &amp; Mgmt. Bd.</i> <i>for P.R. (In re Fin. Oversight &amp; Mgmt.</i> <i>Bd. for P.R.)</i> , 899 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018).....	33
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	5
<i>Thompson v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 566 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	23
<i>U.S. Trust of N.Y. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977).....	32
<i>United States v. Bekins</i> , 304 U.S. 27 (1938).....	18-19
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	22



**STATUTES**

11 U.S.C. § 362 .....	20, 21, 22
11 U.S.C. § 362(a).....	2-3, 23
11 U.S.C. § 362(d).....	31, 33
11 U.S.C. § 362(k)(1) .....	22
11 U.S.C. § 365 .....	17
11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(5) .....	21
11 U.S.C. § 502 .....	25
11 U.S.C. § 506 .....	25
11 U.S.C. § 542(a).....	21
11 U.S.C. § 542(b).....	21
11 U.S.C. § 902(2).....	8
11 U.S.C. § 904 .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 922(a).....	21, 22
11 U.S.C. § 922(d).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 927 .....	20
11 U.S.C. § 928 .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 928(a).....	35
11 U.S.C. § 928(b).....	24, 34
11 U.S.C. § 1129 .....	25
48 U.S.C. § 2126 .....	8

48 U.S.C. § 2126(e).....	2, 10
48 U.S.C. § 2161(a).....	23, 31
48 U.S.C. § 2163 .....	7, 9, 14, 33
48 U.S.C. § 2164(a).....	5, 6
48 U.S.C. § 2165 .....	<i>passim</i>
48 U.S.C. § 2194(m)(1) .....	5, 32
48 U.S.C. § 2195 .....	7
48 U.S.C. § 2195(b).....	22
48 U.S.C. § 2231(n)(2) .....	22
48 U.S.C. §§ 2101–2241 .....	5
48 U.S.C. §§ 2161–2162 .....	5
48 U.S.C. §§ 2161–2177 .....	5
9 L.P.R.A. § 2001–2035.....	6
P.R. Act No. 5-2017 .....	6
P.R. Act No. 21-2016 .....	6

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2 Gelfand, State and Local Government Debt Financing § 14:13 (2d ed.) .....	27
Collier on Bankruptcy (Richard Levin & Henry J. Sommer eds. 16th ed. 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
David L. Dubrow, <i>Chapter 9 of the Bankruptcy Code: A Viable Option for Municipalities in Fiscal Crisis?</i> , 24 Urb. L. 539 (1992).....	27

Francisco Vazquez, <i>Examining Chapter 9 Municipal Bankruptcy Cases</i> , Aspatore (Oct. 2011).....	27
Keeley Webster, <i>Why the Troubled Los Angeles Schools Got an Upgrade to Triple-A</i> , The Bond Buyer, Vol. 391, No. F527 (Aug. 9, 2019).....	30
Nat'l Ass'n of Bond Lawyers, <i>Municipal Bankruptcy: A Guide for Public Finance Attorneys</i> (2011) .....	27
Robert S. Amdursky, <i>The 1988 Municipal Bankruptcy Amendments: History, Purposes, and Effects</i> , 22 Urb. L. 1 (1990) .....	26
Robin L. Prunty, <i>Credit FAQ: Has S&amp;P Global Ratings' View On Special Revenue Debt Changed Following The First Circuit Decision?</i> , S&P Global (May 1, 2019).....	30
